

No. 20-1199

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD
COLLEGE,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

SAMUEL P. GRONER
(Counsel of Record)
HARRISON D. POLANS
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, NY 10004
(212) 859-8000
samuel.groner@friedfrank.com

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
605 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10158
(212) 885-7700
sfreeman@adl.org

AMY FEINMAN
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
40 Court Street
12th Floor
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 406-6303
afeinman@adl.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

I. ADL’S EXPERIENCE DEMONSTRATES THE IMPORTANCE OF DIVERSITY IN HIGHER EDUCATION.....6

II. RACE MUST NEVER BE USED AS A DETERMINATIVE FACTOR IN MAKING ADMISSIONS DECISIONS, AND HARVARD DOES NOT UTILIZE RACE IN THAT MANNER.....10

III. HARVARD’S CURRENT ADMISSIONS PRACTICES ARE NOT ANALOGOUS TO ITS HISTORIC DISCRIMINATORY PRACTICES USED TO EXCLUDE JEWISH APPLICANTS15

A. In the 1920s and 1930s, Harvard Intentionally Discriminated Against Jewish Applicants by Design and Through Quotas.....16

B. Petitioner’s Comparison Between Harvard’s Historic and Current Admissions Practices Is Fundamentally Flawed21

CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	9
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016).....	9
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	4, 11, 14
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v.</i> <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	12
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v.</i> <i>President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> <i>(Harvard Corp.)</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 126 (D. Mass. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v.</i> <i>President and Fellows of Harvard</i> <i>Coll.</i> , 980 F.3d 157 (1st Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Univ. of</i> <i>N.C.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 3d 580 (M.D.N.C. 2021)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE(S)
American Council on Education, <i>On the Importance of Diversity in Higher Education</i> , http://www.acenet.edu/news-room/Documents/BoardDiversityStatement-June2012.pdf	8
Jeffrey S. Gurock, <i>Jews in Gotham: New York Jews in a Changing City, 1920-2010</i> (2012)	17
William H. Honan, <i>Dartmouth Reveals Anti-Semitic Past</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 11, 1997	17
Jerome Karabel, <i>No, Affirmative Action Has Not Made Asian-Americans The 'New Jews'</i> , The Huffington Post (Oct. 11, 2018 5:45 AM, updated Oct. 13, 2018), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/opinion-harvard-affirmative-action-lawsuit_n_5bbe62b8e4b0c8fa1367c1c1	29
Jerome Karabel, <i>The Chosen: The History of Admission and Exclusion at Harvard, Yale, and Princeton</i> (2005)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE(S)
Larry M. Lavinsky, <i>DeFunis v. Odegaard: The 'Non-Decision' With a Message</i> , 75 COLUM. L. REV. 520 (1975).....	12
Kathryn A. McDermott, <i>Diversity or Desegregation? Implications of Arguments for Diversity in K-12 and Higher Education</i> , 15 EDUC POLICY 452 (2001)	7
Oliver B. Pollak, <i>Antisemitism, the Harvard Plan, and the Roots of Reverse Discrimination</i> , 45 JEWISH SOC. STUDS. 2 (1983)	18, 19
Gerald Sorin, <i>Tradition Transformed: The Jewish Experience in America</i> 184 (1997)	17
Marcia A. Synnott, <i>The Half-Opened Door: Discrimination and Admission at Harvard, Yale, and Princeton</i> (1979).....	18, 19, 20, 21
